Received: 26 July 2016 Revised: 16 November 2016 Accepted: 29 November 2016
DO
I 10.1002/ett.3147
S P EC I A L I S S U E ART I C L E
Energy‐efficient multiperiod planning of optical core network to
support 5G networks
Bingbing Li1 | Limei Peng2 | Yixue Hao3 | Yiming Miao3 | Mohammad Mehedi Hassan4
1 School of Computer Science, Hubei University of

ACCESS.2016.2597169
7. Zheng K, Zhao L, Mei J, Dohler M, Xiang W, Peng Y. 10 Gb/s hetsnets with
millimeter‐wave communications: access and networking‐challenges and pro-
tocols. IEEE Commun Mag. 2015;53(1):222–231.
8. Ge X, Yang B, Ye J, Mao G, Wang C‐X, Han T. Spatial spectrum and energy
efficiency of random cellular networks. IEEE Trans Commun.
2015;63(3):1019–1030.
9. Ge X, Tu S, Han T, Li Q, Mao G. Energy efficiency of small cell backhaul
networks based on gauss‐markov mobile models. IET Networks.
2015;4(2):158–167.
10. Ge X, Huang X, Wang Y, et al. Energy efficiency optimization for MIMO‐
OFDM mobile multimedia communication systems with QoS constraints.
IEEE Trans Veh Technol. 2014;63(5):2127–2138.
11. Sheng Z, Mahapatra C, Leung V, Chen M, Sahu P. Energy efficient coopera-
tive computing in mobile wireless sensor networks. IEEE Trans Cloud
Computing. 2015. doi: 10.1109/TCC.2015.2458272
12. Zheng K, Zhao L, Mei J, Shao B, Xiang W, Hanzo L. Survey of large‐scale
MIMO systems. IEEE Commun Surv Tutorials. 2015;17(3):1738–1760.
13. Tian D, Zhou J, Sheng Z, Leung VCM. Robust energy‐efficient MIMO
transmission for cognitive vehicular networks. IEEE Trans Veh Technol.
2016;65(6):3845–3859.
14. Tian D, Zhou J, Sheng Z, Ni Q. Learning to be energy‐efficient in cooperative
networks. IEEE Commun Lett. 2016. doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2016.2608820
15. Chen J, He K, Yuan Q, Xue G, Du R, Wang L. Batch identification game
model for invalid signatures in wireless mobile networks. IEEE Trans Mob
Comput. 2016. doi: 10.1109/TMC.2016.2604820
16. Chen M, Ma Y, Li Y, Wu D, Zhang Y, Youn C. Wearable 2.0: Enable Human-
Cloud Integration in Next Generation Healthcare System. IEEE Comms.
2017;55(1):2–10.
17. Chen M, Zhang Y, Li Y, Mao S, Leung V. EMC: emotion‐aware mobile cloud
computing in 5G. IEEE Network. 2015;29(2):32–38.
18. Chen M, Hao Y, Qiu M, Song J, Wu D, Humar I. Mobility‐aware caching and
computation offloading in 5G ultradense cellular networks. Sensors.
2016;16(7):974–987.
19. Lin K, Song J, Luo J, Ji W, Hossain M, Ghoneim A. GVT: green video trans-
mission in the mobile cloud networks. IEEE Trans Circuits Syst Video
Technol. 2016. doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2016.2539618
20. He K, Chen J, Du R, Wu Q, Xue G, Zhang X. DeyPoS: deduplicatable
dynamic proof of storage for multi‐user environments. IEEE Trans Comput.
2016. doi: 10.1109/TC.2016.2560812
21. Chen M, Zhang Y, Hu L, Taleb T, Sheng Z. Cloud‐based wireless network:
virtualized, reconfigurable, smart wireless network to enable 5G technologies.
ACM/Springer Mobile Networks and Applications. 2015;20(6):704–712.
22. Li Y, Chen M. Software‐defined network function virtualization: a survey.
IEEE Access. 2015;3:2542–2553.
23. Chen M, Qian Y, Mao S, Tang W, Yang X. Software‐defined mobile net-
works security. ACM/Springer Mobile Networks and Applications.
2016;21(5):729–743.
24. Liu Q, Ma Y, Alhussein M, Zhang Y, Peng L. Green data center with IoT
sensing and cloud‐assisted smart temperature controlling system. Comput
Netw. 2016;101:104–112.
25. Peng L, Chen M, Park K, Youn C. Virtual‐pod‐assisted routing and resource
assignment in elastic all‐optical switched intra‐datacenter networks. IEEE
Access. 2016. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2016.2612651
26. Chen M, Wen Y, Jin H, Leung V. Enabling technologies for future data center
networking: a primer. IEEE Network. 2013;27(4):8–15.
27. Zhang Y, Chen M, Mao S, Hu L, Leung V. CAP: crowd activity prediction
based on big data analysis. IEEE Network. 2014;28(4):52–57.
28. Chen M, Ma Y, Song J, Lai C, Hu B. Smart clothing: connecting human with
clouds and big data for sustainable health monitoring. ACM/Springer Mobile
Networks and Applications. 2016;21(5):825–845.
29. Qiu M, Ming Z, Li J, Gai K, Zong Z. Phase‐change memory optimization for
green cloud with genetic algorithm. IEEE Trans Comput. 2015;64(12):
30. Zhang Y, Chen M, Huang D, Wu D, Li Y. iDoctor: personalized and profes-
sionalized medical recommendations based on hybrid matrix factorization.
Futur Gener Comput Syst. 2016;66:30–35.
31. Zhang Y, Zhang D, Hassan MM, Alamri A, Peng L. CADRE: cloud‐assisted
drug recommendation service for online pharmacies. ACM/Springer Mobile
Networks and Applications. 2016;20(3):348–355.
32. Chen M, Zhang Y, Li Y, Hassan M, Alamri A. AIWAC: affective interaction
through wearable computing and cloud technology. IEEE Wirel Commun
Mag. 2015;22(1):20–27.
33. Zhang Y, Qiu M, Tsai C‐W, Hassan MM, Alamri A. Health‐CPS: healthcare
cyber‐physical system assisted by cloud and big data. IEEE Syst J. 2015. doi:
10.1109/JSYST.2015.2460747
34. Gai K, Qiu L, Zhao H, Qiu M. Cost‐aware multimedia data allocation for het-
erogeneous memory using genetic algorithm in cloud computing. IEEE Trans
Cloud Computing. 2016. doi: 10.1109/TCC.2016.2594172
35. Zhang Y. Grorec: a group‐centric intelligent recommender system integrating
social, mobile and big data technologies. IEEE Trans Serv Comput.
2016;9(5):786–795.
36. Autenrieth A, Elbers JP, Griesser H, Grobe K. Multiperiod planning of mul-

lection in smart city. IEEE Trans Comput. 2016;65(5):1339–1350.
39. Meusburger C, Schupke DA, Lord A. Optimizing the migration of channels
with higher bitrates. IEEE/OSA Journal of Lightwave Technology.
2010;28(4):608–615.
40. Rival O, Morea A, Drid H, Brochier N, Le Rouzic E. Upgrading optical net-
works with elastic transponders. 38th European Conference and Exhibition on
Optical Communications (ECOC); 2012; Amsterdam, Netherlands.
41. Schupke DA, Kronberger C. Multiperiod planning for optical networks. 14th
International Telecommunications Network Strategy and Planning Sympo-
sium (NETWORKS); 2010; Warsaw, Poland.
42. Nag A, Tornatore M, Mukherjee B. Energy‐efficient and cost‐efficient capac-
ity upgrade in mixed‐line‐rate optical networks. IEEE/OSA J Opt Commun
Networking. 2012;4(12):1018–1025.
43. Lai CF, Wang H, Chao HC, Nan G. A network and device aware QoS
approach for cloud‐based mobile streaming. IEEE Trans Multimedia.
2013;15(4):747–757. doi: 10.1109/TMM.2013.2240270
44. Wang H, Peng D, Wang W, Sharif H, Chen HH. Cross‐layer routing optimi-
zation in multirate wireless sensor networks for distributed source coding
based applications. IEEE Trans Wirel Commun. 2008;7(10):3999–4009.
45. Wang H. Communication‐resource‐aware adaptive watermarking for multi-